rates.	Since	the	Company	has	insignificant	interest	bearing	borrowings,	the	exposure	to	risk	of	changes	in	market	interest	rates	is	minimal.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	an	exposure	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	foreign	exchange	rates.	The
Company	generally	enters	into	forward	exchange	contracts	to	hedge	its	foreign	currency	exposures	for	imports	wherever	required.

Grauer & Weil (India) Limited

134

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

The	carrying	amounts	of	the	Company’s	foreign	currency	denominated	monetary	items	are	as	follows:

Rupees	in	Lacs

Liabilities Assets
Currency As at

March 31, 2023
As	at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2023
As	at

March 31, 2022
US	Dollars 118.27 	660.45	  1,030.21 	1,169.15
EURO  -  -  170.67 	351.15
JPY 151.28 	9.13	  -  -
BDT  -  -  3.92 	1.29

The	table	below	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	to	a	1%	increase	or	decrease	 in	the	foreign	currency	against	 INR,	with	all	other	variables	held
constant.	The	sensitivity	analysis	is	prepared	on	the	net	unhedged	exposure	of	the	Company	as	at	the	reporting	date.	1%	represents	management’s
assessment	of	reasonably	possible	change	in	foreign	exchange	rate.

Rupees	in	Lacs

Liabilities Assets
Change in rate As at

March 31, 2023
As	at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2023
As	at

March 31, 2022
+1% 272.25 	676.28	  1,216.85 	1,536.81
-1% 266.85 	662.88	  1,192.75 	1,506.37

Other price risk

Other	price	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	market	traded	price.	Other	price	risk	arises
from	financial	assets	such	as	investments	in	equity	instruments	and	bonds.

	The	Company	dose	not	have	significant	investments	in	quoted	shares	.	Hence	the	10%	price	sensitivity	upward	/downward	will	not	have	any
material	impact	on	the	profitability	of	the	Company.

NOTE- 33: FAIR VALUES AND HIERARCHY

Financial instruments – Fair values

A. Accounting classification and fair values

	 The	following	table	shows	the	carrying	amounts	and	fair	values	of	financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities,	including	their	levels	are	presented

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Business Review Statutory Reports Financial Statements

185

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Group generally enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency exposures for imports wherever required.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

Rupees in Lacs

Liabilities Assets

Currency As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

US Dollars 128.18  660.45  1,042.46  997.25

EURO  -  -  177.22  351.15

JPY 151.28  9.13  -  -

BDT  -  -  3.92  1.29

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in the foreign currency against INR, with all other variables held
constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Group as at the reporting date. 1% represents management’s
assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Rupees in Lacs
Liabilities Assets

Change in rate As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

+1% 282.25  676.28  1,235.84  1,363.19
-1% 276.67  662.89  1,211.36  1,336.20

Other price risks

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. Other price risk arises
from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and bonds.

The Group does not have significant investments in quoted shares. Hence the 10% price sensitivity upward/downward will not have any material
impact on the profitability of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Grauer & Weil (India) Limited

186

NOTE- 33: FAIR VALUES AND HIERARCHY

Financial instruments – Fair values